

ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 18-1051 (Lead)**

***Consolidated with Nos 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061,
18-1062, 18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089,
18-1105***

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MOZILLA CORPORATION et. al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mitchell Stoltz
Corynne McSherry
Kit Walsh
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND STATUTES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Restoring Internet Freedom Order Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Misunderstands BIAS Providers’ Offerings.	6
A. BIAS Providers Offer Access to Content and Services on the Internet—Not the Content and Services Themselves.....	8
B. The Domain Name System Is Not an Integral Part of a BIAS Offering.	9
C. Caching Is a Non-Essential and Increasingly Obsolete Practice.	12
D. DNS and Caching Are Not Information Services.	15
II. The 2018 Order Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Fails to Address the Detrimental Impact on Online Speech and Innovation.....	16
A. Net Neutrality Was Built Into the Design of the Internet and Made the Internet Into a Powerhouse for Speech and Innovation.....	16
B. It Is Arbitrary and Capricious to Ignore the Danger the 2018 Order Poses for Speech and Innovation Online.	20
C. It Is Arbitrary and Capricious to Conclude that Consumer Choice Can Fix these Problems.....	25

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

APPENDIX A..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....	17
<i>In the Matter of MTS and WATS Market Structure</i> , 97 F.C.C.2d 682 (1983)	18
<i>In the Matter of Proposals for New or Revised Classes of Interstate and Foreign Message Toll Telephone Service (MTS) and Wide Area Telephone Service (WATS)</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 593 (1975).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 F.C.C. Rcd. 311 (2018)3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29	
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	29
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 29
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4
* <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....28

**Verizon v. FCC*,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28

Statutes

*47 U.S.C. § 153 (2018)6, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7067

Legislative Materials

*H.R. Rep. No. 102-850 (1992).....18

Other Authorities

@WhiteHouse, Twitter, <https://twitter.com/whitehouse>4

1.1.1.1—the Internet’s Fastest, Privacy-First DNS Resolver, Cloudflare,
<https://cloudflare-dns.com/>11

2018 Broadband Deployment Report, FCC (Feb. 2, 2018),
<https://www.fcc.gov/reports-research/reports/broadband-progress-reports/2018-broadband-deployment-report>4

Aaron Pressman, *The Cable TV Industry Is Getting Even Less Popular*,
Fortune (May 25, 2017), <https://fortune.com/2017/05/25/cable-tv-comcast-verizon/>9

Adam Liptak, *Verizon Blocks Messages of Abortion Rights Group*,
N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2007), <https://www.nytimes.com/2007/09/27/us/27verizon.html>22

Alissa Cooper, *How Regulation and Competition Influence Discrimination in Broadband Traffic Management: A Comparative Study of Net Neutrality in the United States and the United Kingdom*, (Sept. 2013) (Published Ph.D. dissertation, University of Oxford), <https://alissacooperdotcom.files.wordpress.com/2017/12/chapter6-final.pdf>21

AT&T Calls Censorship of Pearl Jam Lyrics an Error, *Reuters* (Aug. 9, 2007),
<https://www.reuters.com/article/technologyNews/idUSN091821320070809.....>22

B. Carpenter, <i>Request for Comments 2775: Internet Transparency</i> , “The end-to-end argument,” IBM (2000), https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc2775#section-2.1	20
Body of European Regulators for Elec. Comm., <i>A View of Traffic Management and Other Practices Resulting in Restrictions to the Open Internet in Europe</i> , (May 29, 2012), http://ec.europa.eu/digital-agenda/sites/digital-agenda/files/Traffic%20Management%20Investigation%20BEREC_2.pdf	21
<i>CIDR Report for 20 Aug 18</i> , CIDR Report, http://www.cidr-report.org/as2.0/	18
<i>Cloud Delivered Enterprise Security by Open DNS</i> , CISCO, https://www.opendns.com/	11
*Dan Goodin, <i>New Firefox Version Says “Might as Well” to Encrypting All Web Traffic</i> , Ars Technica (Apr. 1, 2015), https://arstechnica.com/security/2015/04/new-firefox-version-says-might-as-well-to-encrypting-all-web-traffic/	15
<i>Data Networks and Open System Communications; Open Systems Interconnection—Model and Notation</i> , International Telecommunication Union (July 1994), https://www.itu.int/rec/dologin_pub.asp?lang=e&id=T-REC-X.200-199407-I!!PDF-E&type=items	19
David D. Clark, <i>The Design Philosophy of the DARPA Internet Protocols</i> , ACM SIGCOMM Computer Comm. Rev., Vol. 18, Aug. 1988	20
<i>Domain Hosting & Email Services</i> , https://www.sonic.com/business/hosting	11
<i>Domain Name System (DNS) Services – Verizon ROUTE</i> , https://www.verizondigitalmedia.com/platform/route/	11
E-mail from Eric Rescorla to TLS mailing list (Oct. 6, 2017, 20:17 CST), https://mailarchive.ietf.org/arch/msg/tls/yt4otPd5u_6fOzW02TEe2e-W5G0	23
Evan Anderson, <i>Fixing Charter’s DNS Hijacking</i> , Evan J.D. Anderson (June 23, 2010), https://ejdanderson.wordpress.com/2010/06/23/fixing-charters-dns-hijacking/	12
<i>Firefox & Page Load Speed – Part II</i> (Apr. 5, 2010), https://blog.mozilla.org/metrics/2010/04/05/firefox-page-load-speed---part-ii/	24

*Gennie Gebhart, <i>We're Halfway to Encrypting the Entire Web</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Feb. 21, 2017), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2017/02/were-halfway-encrypting-entire-web	14
<i>High Speed Internet Service from XFINITY by Comcast</i> , https://www.xfinity.com/learn/internet-service	10
*Ian Austen, <i>A Canadian Telecom's Labor Dispute Leads to Blocked Web Sites and Questions of Censorship</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2005), https://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/01/business/worldbusiness/a-canadian-telecoms-labor-dispute-leads-to-blocked.html	21
<i>Internet Access Services: Status as of December 31, 2016</i> , FCC (Feb. 2018), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-349074A1.pdf	27
Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center, http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/	4
J.H. Saltzer et al., <i>End-to-End Arguments in System Design</i> , ACM Transactions on Computer Sys., Vol. 2, Nov. 1984	20
James A. Gardner, <i>Anonymity and Democratic Citizenship</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 927 (2011), http://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmborj/vol19/iss4/6/	5
Jason Oxman, <i>The FCC and the Unregulation of the Internet</i> 17 (FCC Office of Plans and Policy, Working Paper No. 31, July 1999), https://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/OPP/working_papers/oppwp31.doc	17
Julius Genachowski, Chairman, FCC, <i>Remarks at the Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies: Media & Technology Policy Forum</i> (Mar. 3, 2010), https://www.fcc.gov/events/speech-open-internet-innovation-and-economic-development	5
<i>Message from the Internet Architecture Board to Stuart Lynn</i> , ICANN (Jan. 25, 2003), https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/iab-message-to-lynn-2003-01-25-en	12
<i>Quad9 DNS: Internet Security and Privacy in a Few Easy Steps</i> , https://quad9.net/	11
Ryan Singel, <i>ISPs' Error Page Ads Let Hackers Hijack Entire Web, Researcher Discloses</i> , WIRED (Apr. 19, 2008), https://www.wired.com/2008/04/isps-error-page	12

Samuel Stebbins et al., <i>Bad Reputation: America’s Top 20 Most-Hated Companies</i> , USA Today (Feb. 1, 2018), https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/business/2018/02/01/bad-reputation-americas-top-20-most-hated-companies/1058718001/	9
Sarah Almkhatar et al., <i>Black Lives Upended by Policing: The Raw Videos Sparking Outrage</i> , N.Y. Times, https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/08/19/us/police-videos-race.html	5
<i>Services</i> <i>Viasat</i> , https://www.viasat.com/services	10
U.S. Dep’t of State, Alerts and Warnings, https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvisories/traveladvisories.html	4
Vinton G. Cerf and Robert E. Kahn, <i>A Protocol for Packet Network Intercommunication</i> , IEEE (1974), https://www.cs.princeton.edu/courses/archive/fall06/cos561/papers/cerf74.pdf	19
Vishal Misra, <i>Net Neutrality Is All Good and Fine; The Real Problem Is Elsewhere</i> (2014), https://www.cs.columbia.edu/2014/net-neutrality/	29
Yunhong Gu, <i>Google Public DNS and Location-Sensitive DNS Responses</i> , Google Webmaster Central Blog (Dec. 15, 2014), https://webmasters.googleblog.com/2014/12/google-public-dns-and-location.html	11
